
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 30 January 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson
Tel: 0151 691 8271
e-mail: victoriasimpson@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2018.

3. LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE (Pages 11 - 22)

4. OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT 

To receive a verbal presentation.

5. BUDGET PROPOSALS 

Report to follow 

Public Document Pack



6. ENVIRONMENT O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 
23 - 30)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 29 November 2018

Present: Councillor T Jones (Chair)

Councillors S Foulkes
J Bird
A Brame
K Cannon
T Cottier
T Cox
G Ellis

S Jones
B Kenny
C Muspratt
T Smith
A Sykes
A Hodson

Deputy: Councillor C Blakeley (deputising for B Berry)

24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

Councillor Steve Foulkes declared a personal interest in agenda items 6 
‘Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan’ and 8 ‘2018/19 Quarter 2 
Wirral Plan Performance’ by virtue of him being a Board Member of Magenta 
Living.

Councillor Andrew Hodson declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 
‘Kingdom Performance Update’ by virtue of his business interests.

25 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 September, 2018.

Councillor Anita Leech, in attendance as Cabinet Member for Environment, 
and with the permission of the Chair, asked for an amendment to the minutes 
in respect of her declaration of interest which should read, ‘…by virtue of her 
being a Board Member of Prima’ and not of ‘Magenta Living’.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved – That, subject to the suggested amendment of Councillor 
Leech, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September, 2018, be 
approved.

26 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair agreed to vary the order of business to enable Councillor Chris 
Carubia to present his Scrutiny Review on Modern Slavery.

27 MODE
[...]
 on the Smoke Free Wirral Strategy could 
be added to the Work Programme for a future committee to have an update 
on the broader picture.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

Page 8



33 ENVIRONMENT O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year.

Mark Smith, Interim Director for Highways and Streetscene, reported that after 
an extensive consultation on a proposed Dog Control Public Space Protection 
Order and after discussions with the Cabinet Member for Environment, the 
suggestion had been made for pre-decision scrutiny of the issues at a special 
meeting of the Committee.

With the permission of the Chair, Councillor Anita Leech addressed the 
Committee and commented that she would be meeting with different 
organisations and listening to what they had to say. The consultation had 
revealed a wide range of views on the matter and it was only right that the 
matter should have pre-decision scrutiny.

A Member suggested that user groups, such as Wirral Good Dogs, should be 
invited to the special meeting. 

The Chair concurred that this would be the best way forward to have a special 
meeting of the Committee with a single item agenda and that some suggested 
dates be circulated to Members with the meeting being held on a date with 
majority agreement.

On a motion by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Adam Sykes, it was –

Resolved – 

(1) That a special meeting of the Committee be held on a date to be 
agreed, to consider all the issues concerning a proposed Dog 
Control Public Space Protection Order to which user groups would 
also be invited.

(2) That the Work Programme be agreed with the addition of updates on 
the Modern Slavery Strategy and an item on the Smoke Free Wirral 
Strategy.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30TH JANUARY 2019

[...]
r. Using these figures would mean we need release almost no Green Belt land for 
development. 

“At the moment, the Government are refusing to allow us to lower our projections, so we 
must continue to plan for the bigger housing target – 12,000 over the next 15 years. 

“Over the next six months, Council officers will do the detailed technical assessments 
required on all land which was included in the consultation. We will do this, so we can ensure 
our Local Plan does what it needs to do. 

Page 13



“I want to thank every Wirral resident who took part in this consultation. I want to reassure 
them that we are on their side, and pledge to do everything in our power to protect our 
borough and our unique environment.”

REPORT SUMMARY

Cabinet on 23 July 2018 resolved that the results of a review of development options 
should be published for public and stakeholder consultation and that the results of the 
consultation should be reported to Cabinet in December 2018.

However, by the end of the consultation period, a very high volume of responses had 
been received, which are still being collated and analysed. A summary of these 
responses will be published in February 2019. The Council’s responses and analysis 
will be published alongside the draft Local Plan.

This report therefore sets out the current position with the preparation of the Local Plan 
and the advice that has been received from Leading Counsel who has recently been 
appointed to advise on the remaining stages of plan preparation, to adoption.

In line with the advice of Counsel, it is recommended that the timetable for the 
preparation of the Local Plan is reviewed to ensure that any future decisions are robust, 
legally compliant and take account of all the necessary evidence base. Amendments to 
the timetable for the Local Plan, as set down in the Local Development Scheme, is a 
key decision which will require the approval of Full Council.

In order to facilitate progress in the preparation of the Local Plan it is recommended that 
approval be given for the Scheme of Delegation be amended to delegate decisions 
relating to the approval and publication of the evidence base and associated technical 
reports to the Director of Economic and Housing Growth in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Housing and Planning. Decisions relating to the implementation of 
policy changes will still need to be made by full Council via Cabinet

Once agreed, the final approved Local Plan will support the delivery of the Wirral Plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That a revised Local Development Scheme is submitted for approval once the amended 
future timetable has been determined.

(2) That approval be given to amend the Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions to 
Officers to delegate to the Director of Economic and Housing Growth, in consultation with 
the portfolio holder for Housing and Planning decisions relating to the approval and 
publication of the evidence base, and associated  technical reports, relevant to the 
preparation of  the Local Plan.

(3) That the summary report on the consultation responses received be published in 
February 2019.

(4) That the Council continues to lobby Government, to enable it to use the ONS household 
projections, published in September, 2018 for the purposes of preparing its Local Plan, 
which would give an annual target of 488 new residential dwellings per annum.

Page 14



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To comply with the legal and procedural requirements necessary to complete the 
preparation and adoption of an up-to-date Core Strategy Local Plan for Wirral, in 
line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Progress of the Local Plan continues to be monitored by the Secretary of State 
and the threat of intervention remains. Not preparing an up-to-date Local Plan 
may also incur financial penalties. 

2.2 Not preparing an up-to-date Local Plan would
[...]
possible within 
the statutory framework.

4.2 Counsel has reiterated the importance of ensuring that any future decision 
making is supported by the completion of the necessary statutory environmental 
appraisals. This will require a review of the timetable for the preparation of the 
Local Plan, set out in the Local Development Scheme approved by Council in 
March 2018 (Minute 133), which is currently being monitored by the Secretary of 
State.  The Secretary of State has been advised of the necessity of this review.

4.3 A final revised timetable will be available following the appointment of the 
consultants for the sustainability appraisal.

Delegation of Decisions

4.4 In order to progress the Local Plan more effectively, Counsel advises that there 
be increased delegation of decision making to senior officers.

4.5 Approval is therefore sought to amend the Scheme of Delegation of Executive 
Functions to Officers to delegate to the Director of Economic and Housing 
Growth, in consultation with the portfolio holder for Planning and Housing, all 
decisions relating to the approval and publication of the evidence base, and 
associated technical reports, relevant to the preparation of the Local Plan.

4.6 Any policy decisions based on that evidence will continue to require the approval 
of Full Council.

Evidence Base

4.7 Counsel will continue to advise on the work required to provide a robust and 
sound evidence base in preparation of the Local Plan. A full draft Local Plan 
together with the technical reports will be published for public comment in 2019. 

Housing Numbers

4.8. Counsel has advised that the Council should rely on the standard method for 
assessing local housing need set out in national policy and guidance, pending 
the outcome of the Government’s recent national consultation on proposed 
revisions to the national standard method for local housing needs.

4.9 The Council has submitted its formal response that any final decisions on the 
figures t
[...]
CT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Delegated Report - Approval of Green Belt Review 
Documents for Public Consultation

Cabinet – Core Strategy Local Plan – Review of 
Development Options (Minute 17)

Cabinet – Employment Land Study Update (Minute 102)

Council – Approval of revised Local Development 
Scheme (Minute 133)

Environment Overview and Scrutiny – Wirral Local Plan – 
Report of Progress Since 2004 (Minute 46)

Delegated Report – Local Development Framework 
Monitoring Report 2016/17 and approval of revised Local 
Development Scheme

Environment Overview and Scrutiny - Wirral Local Plan – 
Letter from Secretary of State (Minute 40)

Delegated Decision – Revised Pitch Strategy for Wirral
Council – Approval of Revised Pitch Strategy for Wirral 
(Minute 97)

Cabinet – Core Strategy Local Plan – Report of Further 
Consultation on Housing Needs and Land Supply (Minute 
96)

Cabinet - Core Strategy Local Plan - Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment Update (Minute 31)

3 September 2018

23 July 2018

26 March 2018

19 March 2018

31 January 2018

21 December 2017

7 December 2017

27 October 2017
11 December 2017

27 February 2017

18 July 2016

Page 22

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf


Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 30th January 2019

REPORT TITLE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - Work Programme Report

REPORT OF: The Chair of the Committee – 
Councillor Tony Jones

REPORT SUMMARY
This report explains the process of developing and managing the scrutiny work 
programme for the municipal year. The Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, in cooperation with the other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. This 
work programme should align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in 
particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan pledges which are within the remit of the 
Committee. 
   
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of 
scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides 
the committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to:

1. Approve the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2018/19, making any required amendments. 

   

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To ensure members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND THE WIRRAL PLAN  
The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its 
partners. The programme will be informed by:

 The Wirral Plan pledges
 The Council’s transformation programme
 The Council’s Forward Plan
 Service performance information
 Risk management information
 Public or service user feedback
 Referrals from Cabinet / Council

The specific Wirral Plan pledges and associated strategies of particular 
relevance to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee are:

Pledge Strategies
Leisure and cultural 
opportunities for all

Wirral’s Leisure Strategy
Wirral’s Culture Strategy

Wirral residents live healthier 
lives

Wirral’s Residents Live Healthier Lives Strategy

Community services are 
joined up and accessible

Wirral Together Strategy (in development)

Good quality housing that 
meets the needs of residents

Housing Strategy

Wirral’s neighbourhoods are 
safe

Ensuring Wir
[...]
g 
resources. 

8.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
Not Applicable

9.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
Not Applicable

10.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications. 

Page 26



REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Lester
Scrutiny Officer
0151 691 8628
email:  michaellester@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Work programme 

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 27

mailto:michaellester@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (As at 14/01/19)
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

Proposed Agenda Items – 30th January 2019  
(NB – There is no quarterly Financial Monitoring report and Wirral Plan Performance report for this 
meeting)

Item Format Officer
Local Plan Update Report David Ball – Assistant Director Major 

Growth Projects & Housing Delivery.

Overview of the Environmental 
Enforcement contract

Presentation to be 
delivered by Council 
officers and 
representatives from 
Kingdom 
Environmental Services

Mark Smith – Strategic Commissioner 
(Environment)
Mike Cockburn – Lead Commissioner 
(Environment)

Representation from Kingdom 
Environmental Services to attend

Budget Proposals Scrutiny Workshop Report Chair of the Committee.

Scrutiny Work Programme Update Report Report of the Chair of the Committee, 
Cllr Tony Jones 

STANDING AGENDA ITEMS
Item Format Officer / Councillor  
2018/19  Quarterly Finance Monitoring 
Report

Report / Presentation Finance to present report

2018/19 Quarterly Wirral Plan 
Performance Report

Report Carl Gurnell, Team Leader – 
Performance & Scrutiny 

Core Strategy Local Plan Progress 
Update 

Standing Item agreed at Special 
Meeting of the Committee on 7th 
December 2017

Report / Verbal update David Ball - Assistant Director 
Environmental Services

Kingdom Environmental Services 

Standing item agreed at Call-in on 17th 
July 2018

Report / Verbal update Mark Smith – Strategic Commissioner 
(Environment)

Page 29



Page 2 of 2

ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED 
Item Format Approximate 

timescale 
Lead Officer  

Healthier Lives Strategy / Action Plan update Committee Report / 
Presentation

TBC TBC

Alcohol Strategy update Committee Report / 
Presentation

TBC

Smoke Free Wirral Strategy Committee Report / 
Presentation

TBC Julie 
Webster

Safer Wirral Hub update (progress on phase 2 
implementation)

Committee Report / 
Presentation

TBC TBC

Update report on implementing Playing Pitch, 
Min 32(2), November 2017 OSC

Committee Report TBC TBC

Modern Slavery – Implementation of Action 
Plan Monitoring

Committee Report TBC Mark 
Camborne

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 
Item Format Timescale Lead 

Officer  
Progress / Comments

Recycling in Wirral Task & Finish 
Scrutiny 
Review

TBC Mark 
Smith

1st session convened on 3rd Dec 18.

Libraries (deferred 
pending outcome of 
transformation 
scrutiny)

Task & Finish 
Scrutiny 
Review

TBC TBC

Wirral Flood & Water 
Management 
Partnership 

Partnership 
meeting

Frequency 
to be 
agreed

Mark 
Smith

First meeting scheduled 12th February 
2019

Public Spaces 
Protection Orders

Special 
Meeting

January 15th Meeting convened for 15th January 2019.

Transforming Wirral – 
Further business cases

Workshops TBC TBC

Impact of Gambling Recommendation from Public Health 
Report (Cabinet 16th July 2018).  Further 
Scrutiny to be considered on completion 
of Officer/Gambling Commission 
Working Group work. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Local Plan Progress Update
	Appendix 1 local plan

	6 Environment O&S Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Environment O&S Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 January 2019

Present: Councillor T Jones (Chair)

Councillors S Foulkes
J Bird
A Brame
K Cannon
T Cottier
T Cox

G Ellis
S Jones
B Kenny
C Muspratt
A Sykes
B Berry

In attendance: Councillors L Grey (for T Smith)

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

37 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held 29 November 2018.

Councillor A Brame commented that he had not yet received information 
requested at the previous meeting in relation to the Bates Wells Braithwaite ( 
BWB) report ( Minute 30 refers)

Resolved – That the minutes be received 

38 LOCAL PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Assistant Director for Major Growth Projects and Housing Growth 
addressed the Committee to provide an update on progress of the Local Plan. 



A copy of the report considered at Cabinet on 17 December 2018 was 
appended to the report detailing the current position. Members were advised 
that a high volume of responses had been received and that a summary of 
these responses would be published in February 2019. 

The Assistant Director informed Members that Counsel had been appointed in 
November and had received the position and provided advice. Members 
heard how Counsel had recommended to the Council that the timetable for 
the preparation of the Local Plan should be reviewed to ensure that any future 
decisions are robust ,legally compliant and take account of all the necessary 
evidence base. 

Members were then advised that in order to facilitate progress in the 
preparation of the Local Plan, it was recommended that the Scheme of 
Delegation be amended to delegate decisions relating to the approval and 
publication of the evidence base and associated technical reports to the 
Director of Economic and Housing Growth in consultation with the portfolio 
holder for Housing and Planning. Members were reminded that decisions 
relating to the implementation of policy changes would be made by full 
Council via Cabinet.

Members were then provided with an update following a letter received 
addressed to the Leader of the Council from Rt Hon James Brokenshire MP, 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government dated 28 
January 2019. In his letter, the Secretary of State set out directions and 
advised that should the Council fail to comply without a good reason or should 
the draft Local Plan fail at examination then the Secretary of State would be 
minded to take over preparation of the Local Plan. 

The Chair reminded the Committee that a ‘Call In’ meeting had been arranged 
for 7 February so that this matter could be discussed further.

Resolved – That the Local Plan progress update be noted.

39 OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT 

Mike Cockburn, Leader Commissioner – Environment, addressed the 
Committee to introduce an overview of the Environmental Enforcement 
Contract awarded to Kingdom (2018-2021). He explained that he was 
accompanied by Mr Michael Fisher, Legal Director at Kingdom who would 
also be providing a presentation.

The Lead Commissioner – Environment set out the long term journey to drive 
behaviour change as detailed within the Wirral Plan Pledge ‘to create an 
attractive environment for Wirral Residents and Visitors’. Background 
information was provided to Members and it was explained that Kingdom won 



the tender for Environmental Enforcement Contract after competing with two 
other companies. The three year contract commenced in August 2018 and 
included: littering, dog fouling, smoke free, skip permits and trade waste 
compliance. Members were reminded that the contract was subject to ‘call’ in’ 
which was facilitated and upheld by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in July 2018. 

Members were advised by the Lead Commissioner that full delegation of the 
Council’s enforcement powers had been given to Kingdom with full 
compliance of the Council’s Enforcement Policy with a zero tolerance 
instruction. He informed the Committee that robust contract management 
framework, protocols, complaints and appeal processes are adhered to and 
that regular contract management meetings are being held. 

Members were then informed that details of the Environmental Enforcement 
Contract (redacted), comprehensive set of FAQs and monthly performance 
reports are available on the Council’s website. Information was provided of 
fixed penalty notices issued in December 2018 detailing offences under age 
banding categories, demonstrating how the largest proportion of offences 
were committed by age group 20-49. Interactive maps were shown to detail 
litter and dog fouling fixed penalty notices (FPN’s) that had been issued in the 
last 36 months. Details of contract performance with regards to littering and 
dog fouling were also available to Members. 

Details were then provided regarding income generation and Members were 
advised that Wirral Council retains income generated through court costs from 
prosecutions against offenders of environmental crime. Members then heard 
how over the past four years income generated had been re invested back 
into Environmental Improvement Programmes such as tackling ‘grot spots’, 
funding the ‘Love Wirral’ brand, litter bin provision and the ‘Love Where You 
Live’ volunteers support programme. 

The Lead Commissioner set out current and ongoing operational issues and 
assured the Committee that allegations of misconduct made against Kingdom 
Officers are fully investigated. He further advised that Kingdom Officers are 
suffering from acts of violence, aggression and ridicule on a daily basis and 
these are subject to ongoing police and community safety investigations. 

In response to questions by Members, Mike Cockburn advised that there are 
a number of campaigns groups and a heavy social media presence against 
the work of Kingdom Officers, particularly prevalent in Birkenhead Town 
Centre. He then then informed that the Council are contracted to still pay 
Kingdom if a fine is not paid. He further advised that fines should not be 
enforced for accidental littering and informed that no action is taken against 
minors who drop litter, but acknowledged that this remains a problem outside 
some local schools and colleges and work is ongoing alongside local schools 
to target this behaviour. 



In response to comment from a Member regarding vulnerability of some 
adults, not only by reference to age but also with regards to their mental and 
physical health, the Committee heard that anyone can appeal on medical 
grounds if they are issued with a FPN. They were then advised that if the 
appeal is successful fines can be rescinded. A further comment was raised 
regarding the disproportionate number of FPN’s issued due to dog fouling as 
opposed to dropping cigarette butts and Mr Cockburn agreed that further work 
needs to be conducted to issue FPN’s for dog fouling. However dog fouling 
detection is difficult and optimum numbers of FPNs issued would run to 
several hundred maximum.  

In response to a further comment, Members were advised that aside from 
enforcement, there are other initiatives within the Lead Commissioner’s remit 
including eco schools, the ‘Love Wirral;’ brand and community interaction.

A Member queried the ‘members’ enquiries reporting function’ and asked how 
many complaints regarding littering and dog fouling had been reported 
through the CRM system. Mr Cockburn advised that he would obtain this 
information and report back. Mr Cockburn also advised that he would report 
back on a question raised regarding proportion of payments to the Council 
and proportion of payments to Kingdom following issuing of a FPN.

Mr Michael Fisher, Legal Director at Kingdom then provided a presentation to 
provide Members with background details to the overall management of 
Kingdom. He advised on overall services provided and advised that Kingdom 
had been awarded contracts to thirty five Local Authorities and have a 
workforce of 200 across the LA’s. He explained that Officers combined 
conduct an average of 8,000 enforcement hours per week. 

Mr Fisher provided details on team deployment and equipment provided to 
Officers including bodycams and mobile devices. He informed Members that 
bodycam equipment is not to film an offence but to capture the interaction 
between Officers and an offender following enforcement. He also provided 
details of intelligence and set out locations where FPN’s had been given 
within areas of Wirral. Offence types were categorised and it was reported 
that the majority of FPN’s (74.3%) had been issued for ‘LitterDep- Cigarette’ 
Data was then given of offences categorised into age, gender and ethnicity. 

Mr Fisher then explained that in addition to Officers on patrol there is also an 
administrative member of staff who deals with prosecution files, FPN 
information, letters, complaint management and reports. Examples by screen 
shots were provided to Members detailing how issues are logged, dealt with 
and retained. 

Members heard from Mr Fisher that Kingdom had recently entered into a 
partnership with ‘Clean Up Britain’ and had sponsored the ‘Now or Never’ 



Behavioural Change Project in Leamington Spa, Warwickshire in connection 
with Clean up Britain and will be a live test-bed incubator unit to research, 
identify and experiment with new ideas aimed at persuading people to stop 
dropping litter and use less plastic. He then informed that in 2019, Kingdom 
would be going out to the local communities to provide education in the 
prevention of litter. 

Responding to comments by Members, Mr Fisher advised that DEFRA 
guidelines are followed and balanced alongside the policies of the Local 
Authority to which Kingdom carry out enforcement work for. He then advised 
that he would follow up a query from a Member about low levels of 
enforcement in Bidston and St James Ward despite litter dropping being 
evident. 

Responding to further comments and questions, Mr Fisher informed that 
Officers are not currently advised to ask the offender their ethnicity, but rather 
to use their own discretion, he offered that if could be deemed to inappropriate 
the practice can be stopped forthwith. He informed that all Officers are paid an 
hourly rate above the living wage rate and payment is not linked to numbers 
of FPN’s issued. He agreed with Members that more proactive work needs to 
be undertaken to target dog fouling, both in terms of locations and times. He 
explained that targeted areas can be in response to intelligence.

In response to a question, Mr Fisher advised that he would provide details of 
Officer training modules and programmes and how Kingdom monitor their 
Officers to ensure that they are following guidelines. He informed the 
Committee that there is a training induction programme for new Officers with 
initial training lasting five days followed by a period of buddying up with 
experienced Officers and a twelve week probation period. 

A Member suggested that an advocacy service be consulted with by Kingdom 
and worked alongside to address issues such as complaints against Officers 
as it was acknowledged that social media campaigns can be powerful and 
cause distress to individuals.

Comments were raised about vulnerability of adults, in relation to other factors 
aside from age and gender such as mental health and it was acknowledged 
and reiterated that any individual can appeal on health grounds. 

In response to a question raised about the termination of the Enforcement 
Contract at Liverpool City Council, Members heard how this was due to a 
change of policy at Liverpool and that a clause in their contract stipulated that 
the Council could terminate the contract with sixty days notice. He then 
advised that a total of eleven Kingdom Officers are employed as part of the 
Wirral Council contract. 



Comments were raised by a Member in relation to GDPR compliance with 
particular reference to the use and retention of body cam footage and Mr 
Fisher advised that he would seek further clarification on this matter with 
colleagues and report back. In addition, Mr Fisher agreed that Officers should 
not be following individuals who were not compliant in providing a name or 
address, however members of the public should be advised to give their name 
and address to officers and in not doing so they are committing a further 
offence if the police were involved in the matter.

A Member raised the issue of external regulation and asked for assurance 
that Kingdom is subject to external regulation and also enquired into trade 
union recognition by the company. In response, Members heard how the 
Council regulate through the use of the internal audit section and that 
Kingdom have a Standards Committee and fully engage with the Information 
Commissioner. Mr Fisher advised that he would report back regarding trade 
union involvement. 

Resolved (13:1) That:-

(1) members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
thank Kingdom and members of the public for their attendance;

(2) the discussion points be formulated from this meeting into a full 
report by Officers and be brought to the attention of the Cabinet; 
and

(3) this Overview and Scrutiny Committee continue to monitor 
performance of Kingdom throughout the duration of the contract.
 

40 BUDGET PROPOSALS 

A report by the Chair of the Committee presented the findings of two scrutiny 
workshops for the Environment & Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
scrutinising the 2019/20 budget proposals. Budget proposal workshops for 
Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee were held 4 
December 2018 and 16 January 2019 and provided the Committee with the 
opportunity to examine in greater detail a number of budget proposals 
affecting services that fall under the remit of the Committee.

The report set out budget proposals as follows: Expert Operator of the Floral 
Pavilion and Expert operator of the golf courses. Summaries of Member and 
Officer comments were detailed within the report. 

On a motion by Councillor A Sykes and seconded by Councillor Lewis it was:

Resolved (8:4: with two abstentions) That-



(1) committee is concerned that all options have not been explored to 
make the golf courses listed viable in this proposal; and

(2) committee is concerned that Brackenwood Golf Course is at a 
higher risk of being left as a cost to the Council budget, leading to 
greater risk of sale for development as the only viable future 
option, if excluded from the proposal, therefore, Committee urges 
the Cabinet Member to either withdraw this proposal, or only 
consider this option as a group of three golf courses including 
Brackenwood 

41 ENVIRONMENT O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

A report by the Chair of the Committee explained the process of developing 
and managing the Scrutiny Work Programme for the municipal year. Members 
were advised that the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in 
cooperation with the other three Overview and Scrutiny Committees is 
responsible for proposing and delivering an annual Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 

A Member requested that homelessness be considered as part of the work 
programme.

A Member expressed her thanks to Mark Camborne and his team for the 
organisation of a conference at the Floral Pavilion regarding Modern Slavery. 

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed with the addition of a 
homelessness to be considered. 


